




























































DocuSign Envelope ID: C6EADBE0-DD63-4ADE-9998-776D0951A881

President

3/8/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C54A77E-751A-48F2-A6F7-67A37973F060

4/4/2022

3/17/2022

DeputyDirector



















DocuSign Envelope ID: C080A5A6-27D3-4496-B0A2-58E3D0E3BE1B

smart Sewer Officer

12/8/2022

Michael Nosseir, P.E.

Nov.9, 2022

Senior Project Manager





Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 5                                                                               Contract Central 
  

 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO.  3 
CONTRACT NO. 1050  PROJECT NO. 890003790 

55TH AND BENNINGTON, PHASE II SANITARY SEWER 
WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. (Design Professional). The parties amend the 
Agreement entered into on May 5, 2011, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated May 5, 2011 in the amount of 
$54,994.00: and 
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered in an Amendment No. 1 dated April 4, 2022 in the amount 
of $135,803.00 to amend the total contract amount to $190,797.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered in a no-cost Amendment No. 2 dated December 8, 2022; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute an Amendment No. 3, in the amount of $89,364.00, to 
amend the total contract amount to $280,161.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment No. 3, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following attachments: 
a. Attachment E-3, Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position 

Classifications for Amendment No. 3 
b. Attachment L, CREO Contract Assurances Addendum 

 
B. Delete and replace the following attachment/section: 

a. Delete Design Professional Services Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, 
and replace with the attached Design Professional Services Part II, Standard 
Terms and Conditions 

b. Delete Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursable, and replace with the following 
Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimbursables: 

 
Sec. 4.  Compensation and Reimbursables. 
A.  The maximum amount the City shall pay Design Professional under this 

Agreement is $280,161.00. 
1. $__________ for the services performed by Design Professional under this 

Agreement. 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 5                                                                               Contract Central 
  

2. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City shall 
pay Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of personnel 
for time charges directly to the project, times an Approved Multiplier.  The 
multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. The Approved Multiplier shall also 
apply to the Design Professional subcontractors listed in the “Non-Construction 
Subcontractors Listing” found in Attachment I. A schedule of position 
classifications and the salary range for each position is included as a part of 
Attachments E through E-3.  
A schedule of expenses and position classifications with the billing rate for each 
position is included as a part of Attachments E through E-3.  Design 
Professional and approved subcontractors may negotiate to revise their 
Schedules of Hourly Rates and Expenses annually and will submit the revised 
Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses to the City each year that this 
Agreement is in effect. Revisions will only be made after 12 months have 
passed from the contract execution date or the most recent rate revision.  Subject 
to City approval, the revised Schedule of Hourly Rates and Expenses shall 
become effective with regard to this Agreement and the Services performed 
under any particular Contract Amendments on the amendment execution date. 

3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly related to 
Design Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to include only the 
following, in an amount not to exceed $__________. The following are 
reimbursable direct expenses that City has approved: subcontractor direct costs 
paid by Design Professional and reproduction of deliverables.  
 

4. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation and 
Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $__________ for Optional 
Services not yet authorized by the City that may be required throughout the 
course of work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized by Design 
Professional unless specifically authorized in writing by the City to perform 
Optional Services.  Optional Services will not be performed, nor is the Design 
Professional approved to utilize any allowance monies unless the City provides 
written authorization to Design Professional that includes the scope of work for 
each optional task to be performed and a maximum billing limit for 
compensation that has been mutually agreed upon. 

 
5. Compensation for all Optional Services will be based on the actual salary of 

office personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an approved 
multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04.  Engineering Fee 
Summary and schedule range for each position is included as a part of 
Attachments E through E-3. The amount billed for each Optional Service 
shall not exceed the amount established for it without further written 
authorization.  Additional amounts for Optional Services may be authorized, if 
deemed by City to be necessary, as the work progresses. 

 
6. City may revise the Design Professional’s Basic Services defined in 

Attachments A and A1 by written authorization to the Design Professional to 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 5                                                                               Contract Central 
  

reallocate funds between the Basic Tasks or to incorporation and pay for 
Optional Services by deleting any portion of the Basic Services that has not 
been performed.  City and Design Professional shall mutually agree to a 
revision in the scope of Basic Services and Compensation. 
 

7.  City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as 
approved under the provisions of this Agreement.  

 
8.   Design Professional’s Engineering Fee Summary is contained in Attachments 

E through E-3 and represents the basis for the maximum amount that the city 
shall pay the Design Professional under this agreement. 

 
B. Method of Payment 

Design Professional shall invoice City monthly setting forth the total effort 
expended on an hourly basis and all actual reasonable expenses incurred and 
allowed under this Agreement.  Each invoice shall provide the subtotal of the hours 
and costs invoiced by the Design Professional for each Task Series identified in 
Attachments A and A1 and a sum total of hours and costs for each invoice period.  
Design Professional shall submit a copy of invoices received from its 
subcontractors with labor hours per person, salary rate per person, effective salary 
multiplier, and direct expenses for each Task Series and any optional service costs. 
The Design Professional shall also submit a monthly project status report with each 
monthly invoice containing the information defined in Attachments A and A1.  
City, upon approving the invoice, shall remit payment. 
 

C. Condition Precedent to Payment.  
1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design 

Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach 
or default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement.  If damages 
are sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, 
City may withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of set off 
until such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Design 
Professional may be determined, and  
 

2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, 
including a breakdown of previous invoiced amounts, total contract amounts, 
and total of approved optional service amounts, monthly status report, correctly 
computed, and is approved as payable under Agreement.  City is not liable for 
any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as approved under the 
provisions of this Agreement.  
 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             4 of 5                                                                               Contract Central 
  

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City 
Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required 
if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original 
Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 
or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council 
approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will 
be deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             5 of 5                                                                               Contract Central 
  

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute 
this document on behalf of Design Professional 
By:  
 
 
______________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:  
 
 
______________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

  
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 
to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 
in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 
the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 




